
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Gillian Hobbs 
Service: Corporate Governance 
Direct line: 01784 444243 
E-mail: g.hobbs@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 7 March 2016 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

Date: 

 

Tuesday, 15 March 2016 

Time: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

Place: 

 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames 

 
To: Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
A.E. Friday (Chairman) 
D. Patel (Vice-Chairman) 
S.J. Burkmar 
S. Capes 
R. Chandler 
 

K. Flurry 
A.L. Griffiths 
A.T. Jones 
J.G. Kavanagh 
S.C. Mooney 
 

A. Neale 
O. Rybinski 
B.B. Spoor 
 

 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Description  Lead Timings Page 
Number. 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for non-
attendance. 

Chairman 
 

7.30 pm 
 

 

2.   Minutes  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held 
on 19 January 2016 (copy enclosed). 

Chairman 
 
 

 
 

1 - 6 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from 
councillors in accordance with the Council’s 
Code of Conduct for members. 

Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 

4.   Call-in of Cabinet decisions  

 No decisions have been called in for review.  
 

 
 

 

5.   Proposal to form a Spelthorne Joint Committee  

 To receive a report from the Head of 
Corporate Governance on draft proposals to 
form a Spelthorne Joint Committee. 

Michael 
Graham/ Cllr 
Harvey 
 

7.35 pm 
 

7 - 32 

6.   Support to local businesses and the unemployed  

 To note the report of the Economic 
Development Officer on support provided by 
Spelthorne Council for the local business 
community and for the unemployed. 

Keith 
McGroary/ 
Cllr Gething 
 

8.35 pm 
 

33 - 36 

7.   Leader's Task Groups update  

 To note the updates from the Leader’s Task 
Groups looking at the Towards a Sustainable 
Future programme and all other assets.  

Cllrs Harvey 
and Gething 
 

9.05 pm 
 

37 - 40 

8.   Cabinet Forward Plan  

 A copy of the latest Forward Plan is 
attached. 
 
If any members of the Committee have any 
issues they want to raise in relation to the 
Cabinet Forward Plan, please inform Terry 
Collier, Deputy Chief Executive, 24 hours in 
advance of the meeting with reasons for the 

Chairman 
 
 

9.15 pm 
 

41 - 44 



 
 

Description Lead Timings Page 
Number. 

 

 

request. 

9.   Work Programme  

 To note items identified on the Work 
Programme to be scheduled for future 
meetings. 

Chairman 
 
 

9.25 pm 
 

45 - 46 

 





 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
19 January 2016 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor A.E. Friday (Chairman) 

 
 
Councillors: 

S. Capes 

R. Chandler 

K. Flurry 

N.J. Gething 

I.T.E. Harvey 

A.T. Jones 

J.G. Kavanagh 

S.C. Mooney 

A. Neale 

H.R.D. Williams 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors D. Patel, O. Rybinski and B.B. Spoor 

 
In Attendance:  
Councillor D. Saliagopoulos, Cabinet Member for Economic       
Development and Fixed Assets 
In Attendance for Item 5. – Presentation on Proposals for Devolution 
Councillors S.A. Dunn, C.M. Frazer, R.W. Sider BEM and H.A. Thomson 
 

9/16   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2015 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

10/16   Disclosures of Interest  
 

Councillor K. Flurry disclosed a personal interest in agenda item 7. 
Performance Review of Contracts due to his being an employee of the 
Council’s grounds maintenance contractor: VPS Lotus Landscapes Ltd. He 
would remain in the Council Chamber to take part in the discussion on this 
item. 
 

11/16   Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
 

No Cabinet decisions had been called in for review. 
 

12/16   Presentation on proposals for devolution  
 

The Committee received a presentation from David
[...]
13/16   Corporate Project Management update  
 

The Committee received an update from the Head of Customer Services on 
progress with the Council’s priority projects and the Towards a Sustainable 
Future (TaSF) programme. She reported on the progress being made with 
various aspects of the Knowle Green Programme and the 13 corporate 
projects. 
 
She explained there had been a delay in the structural review under TaSF, to 
allow Management Team to fully appraise the new Leader of their plans and 
allow the political administration an opportunity to reflect and confirm its 
corporate priorities. This would ensure the new structure was aligned to help 
deliver those priorities. 
 
Resolved to note the progress report on: 
1. the Towards a Sustainable Future programme and work stream updates 
2. the status of the Corporate Projects dashboard and Spelthorne projects 

map and 
3. the work the Corporate Project Team was undertaking to promote good 

practice and support project managers. 
 

14/16   Performance Review of Contracts  
 

The Committee received a report giving details of the performance monitoring 
arrangements for the Council’s top spend contracts, which included: 
grounds maintenance; vehicle supply – contract hire of street cleansing and 
refuse collection vehicles; Leisure Centres; provision of monitoring and 
maintenance services of CCTV, Knowle Green cleaning contract; 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 19 January 2016 - continued 

 

4 
 

management of Staines-upon-Thames market; processing of recyclables and 
‘meals-on-wheels’ supply of vehicles and food. 
 
The Principal Solicitor advised the Committee that the performance 
monitoring provisions of all the contracts were carefully considered to ensure 
they were appropriate to the goods/works/services being provided and to 
ensure contract managers could undertake effective monitoring. Where they 
could be appropriately measured, key performance indicators and systems of 
service credits wer
[...]
9 January 2016 - continued 

 

5 
 

Resolved to note the current capital spend position. 
 
 

17/16   6-month Revenue Monitoring Report  
 

The Committee received the Revenue Monitoring Report providing the net 
revenue spend figures to the end of September 2015. 
 
The Committee noted the forecast outturn at net expenditure level was 
£14.525m against the revised budget of £14.536m; which was a projected 
favourable variance of £11k. The Committee noted that after taking into 
account the use of carry forwards, the net overall position was approximately 
£9k favourable variance. 
 
The Principal Accountant highlighted the fact that there was a forecast £232k 
adverse variance on bed and breakfast expenditure for the current financial 
year due to increased demand. Officers were working on options to mitigate 
further increases in demand.  
 
Resolved to note the current net revenue spend and forecast position. 
 

18/16   Leader's Task Groups update report  
 

The Committee received updates on progress with the work of the Leader’s 
Sub-Task Groups for Assets and Regeneration in relation to Knowle Green 
and all other assets. 
 
Resolved to note the work undertaken to date by the Leader’s Task Groups. 
 

19/16   Cabinet Forward Plan  
 

The Committee considered the current Forward Plan of Cabinet items. 
 
Resolved to note the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 

20/16   Work Programme  
 

The Committee considered the work programme for the remaining meeting in 
the current Municipal Year. 

The Chairman advised that there was insufficient development activity which 
had reached the levy stage, for a review of the operation of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy to come before the Committee at its March 2016 meeting 
but that the topic would come to a future meeting. 

In its place he suggested a report on small/medium enterprise and job 
creation which had been raised by the Committee as a topic of interest at its 
July 2015 meeting. 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 19 January 2016 - continued 

 

6 
 

A member of the Committee also requested a report on agile working to be 
noted on the work programme for a future meeting. 

Resolved to note the work programme for the remainder of the municipal 
year subject to the inclusion of: 

1. a report on small/medium enterprise and job creation for the March 2016 
Committee and 

2. a report on agile working for a future meeting. 
 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

15 March 2016 

 

Title Proposal to form a Spelthorne Joint Committee 

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Michael Graham 

Cabinet Member Councillor Ian Harvey Confidential No 

Corporate Priority Value for money Council 

Cabinet Values Community and Accountability 

Recommendations 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the proposals to 
form a Spelthorne Joint Committee in place of the Local Committee 
in Spelthorne and the executive and non-executive functions to be 
delegated to the Joint Committee. 
 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 Discussions between Spelthorne BC and Surrey County Council over the last 
few months have revealed a shared appetite for the councils to create a Joint 
Committee which would take the place of the current Surrey County Council 
Local Committee in Spelthorne.   

1.2 Such a Joint Committee would be a true partnership between Surrey County 
Council and Spelthorne Borough Council with decision making delegated from 
both organisations.  There is precedent for this in Surrey as the County 
Council and Woking Borough Council established a Joint Committee in 2014.   

1.3 Through an expanded remit, the Joint Committee will help deliver the 
following aims: 

 Increase the involvement of residents, local communities, businesses 
and partners 

 Improve decision making and speed-up processes 

 Support Members in their role as community leaders and champions 

 Promote greater accountability and local scrutiny 

1.4 The Joint Committee will aim to reduce duplication in governance 
arrangements within the two authorities, to simplify and speed up local 
decision making, and will provide a platform on which other future joint 
arrangements can be co-ordinated.  It will provide an innovative two tier 
response to new central government policy initiatives such as devolution.   



 
 

1.5 The Joint Committee will carry out Surrey County Council functions previously 
performed by the Spelthorne Local Committee, and will also carry out 
functions delegated to it by Spelthorne Borough Council.   

1.6 The Joint Committee will operate under its own (mutually agreed) Terms of 
Reference and Standing Orders (as set out in Appendix 1), but the formation 
of the Joint Committee will require some changes to the current Council 
Constitution, for which Council approval is required.  These changes will be 
included in a wider review of the Constitution as a whole and is the subject of 
a separate report to Cabinet in April 2016.  For its part, Surrey County Council 
will also be taking this initiative through its own decision making process.   

1.7 By working together, the Joint Committee will provide the opportunity to 
identify local solutions and seek to jointly deliver local government service 
improvements for the residents, businesses and visitors to Spelthorne.  Both 
councils will be proactive in bringing issues to the Joint Committee and 
seeking to deliver local priorities together. 

1.8 Meetings of the Spelthorne Joint Committee will be held in public, enabling 
local people to have their say and contribute directly to the decision making 
process.  

1.9 The Joint Committee will determine priorities for collaborative work 
undertaken within the committee’s remit by the councils, including working 
with other partners.  The respective councils and the committee will keep 
under review those functions delegated to it, or that could be delegated to it, 
and it is proposed that the work and function of the Joint Committee will be 
reviewed after 18 months.  

1.10 If agreed by both the County and Borough Council, it is proposed that the 
Spelthorne Joint Committee will be operational from 1 June 2016. 

2. General Remit of the Spelthorne Joint Committee 

2.1 The general remit of the Joint Committee is set out below and the more 
specific delegated functions are outlined in section 3 below.   

a) To make decisions on local services and budgets delegated to it by 
either Surrey County Council or Spelthorne Borough Council. 

b) To make comments on policy, strategy, services, priority community 
work, or other matters specifically referred to it by the County Council 
or the Borough Council under the General Power of Competence 
(Localism Act 2011). 

c) To provide political oversight of key County and Borough partnership 
initiatives and strategies. 

d) To discuss opportunities for a closer alignment of County and Borough 
services in Spelthorne.   

e) To seek solutions to local concerns relating to Council services under 
the remit of the Joint Committee. 

f) To identify and set local priorities through an annual priority setting 
meeting. 

g) To build community leadership and local engagement, and encourage 
local community resilience plans. 



 
 

h) To ensure that services are carried out in accordance with both Surrey 
County Council’s and Spelthorne Borough Council’s core values, 
policies, strategies and within approved budgets. 

3. Specific Delegated Functions 

3.1 The County Council functions that it is proposed the Joint Committee will deal 
with are set out in the Draft Terms of Reference at Appendix 1. These are to 
be approved by the County Council Cabinet and Council. 

3.2 The Borough Council functions that it is proposed the Joint Committee will 
deal with are also set out in the Draft Terms of Reference at Appendix 1. The 
following provides examples of those Borough functions that it is proposed 
become the responsibility of the Spelthorne Joint Committee. 

a) Ov
[...]
 is only one option being proposed: to agree to set up a Spelthorne Joint 
Committee in place of the current SCC Local Committee in Spelthorne. 



 
 

4.2 There are no specific risks identified arising from the proposal.  A more unified 
approach to local government through the establishment of a Joint Committee 
should reduce the risks of fragmented service delivery and duplication or 
omission. 

5. Financial implications 

5.1 There are no specific financial implications or new funding proposals arising 
from the report. 

6. Other considerations 

6.1 Existing County Council staff will provide administrative support to the Joint 
Committee.  The Borough Council will provide the venue and refreshments for 
the meetings.  There are no other considerations specifically arising from this 
proposal. 

7. Timetable for implementation 

7.1 The proposed timetable for implementation is as follows: 

SCC Cabinet    26 April 2016  

Spelthorne BC Cabinet   27 April 2016  

Spelthorne BC Council   28 April 2016 

SCC Council    17 May 2016 

 
Background papers: There are none. 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix 1 – Spelthorne Joint Committee Draft Terms of Reference 



4 March 2016 

Annex A 

 
 
 
 

Spelthorne Joint Committee 
 

Terms of Reference 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Section 1 

 
 
 
Context and Purpose 
 
 

Page 
No. 

 
1 

Section 2 Functions and Funding 
 
(A) General Remit 
 
(B) Delegated Powers 

 
(C) Funding 
 
(D) Withdrawal from the Joint Committee  
 
 

 
 
2 
 
3 
 
6 
 
7 

 
Section 3 

 
Standing Orders 
 
 

 
8 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 



 1 

Section 1 – Context and Purpose 
 
Spelthorne Joint Committee is a Joint Committee of Surrey County Council and Spelthorne 
Borough Council and is set up under the provisions of Section 102 of the Local 
Government Act 1972.  The Joint Committee aims to improve outcomes and value for 
money for residents in Spelthorne by strengthening local democracy and improving 
partnership working within the borough of Spelthorne
[...]
en notice of a question and is absent from the 
meeting another Member may ask it on his/her behalf. 
 

13.5. Every question will be put and answered. 
 

13.6. Copies of all questions will be circulated to Members before the start of the 
meeting. 
 



 13 

13.7. Questions may be answered orally or in writing. 
 

13.8. If the Chairman is unable to answer any question at the meeting he/she may 
send a written answer to the Member asking the question. 
 

13.9. At the discretion of the Chairman, a Member who has given notice of a 
question may ask one supplementary question relevant to the subject of the 
original. 
 

13.10. A record of all questions and answers will be included in the minutes of the 
meeting. 

 
 

14. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION IN SPELTHORNE JOINT COMMITTEE  
 

14.1. PETITIONS  
 

14.1.1. Any member of the public who lives, works or studies in the 
Spelthorne Borough area may present a petition, containing 30 or more 
signatures or at the Chairman’s discretion, relating to a matter within the terms 
of reference of the Committee.  The presentation of a petition on the following 
business will not be allowed: 
 

14.1.1.1. matters which are “confidential” or “exempt” under the Local 
Government Access to Information Act 1985;  
 

14.1.1.2. planning applications; and 
 

14.1.1.3. matters in relation to a public rights of way under consideration by the 
Joint Committee. 

 
14.1.2. A spokesperson for the petitioners may address the committee on the 

petition for up to 3 minutes or longer if agreed by the Chairman. Discussion on 
a petition at the meeting is at the Chairman’s discretion. The petition may be 
referred to the next appropriate meeting of the committee or to the SCC 
Cabinet, Cabinet Member, SBC Cabinet or relevant committee of either SCC 
or SBC at the discretion of the Chairman. 

 
14.1.3. Notice must be given in writing to the Community Partnerships Team 

at least 14 days before the meeting.  Alternatively, the petition can be 
s
[...]
lude the press and 
public from a meeting during an item of business wherever it is likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during that item there would be disclosure of 
Exempt or Confidential information as defined by the Local Government Act 1972 
and the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 

 
30. SUB-COMMITTEES AND TASK GROUPS 

 
30.1. The Spelthorne Joint Committee may appoint:  

 
30.1.1. Sub-Committees with power to act to discharge any of its functions as 

agreed by the Joint Committee. 
 

30.1.2. Task Groups which cannot make decisions but may consider specific 
matters and report back to a future meeting of the Spelthorne Joint Committee.  

 
31. CONDUCT AT MEETINGS 
 

31.1. The conduct of meetings and the interpretation of these Standing Orders are 
at all times a matter for the Chairman of the meeting whose ruling is final. 



 21 

 
32. STANDING ORDERS OF SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL TO APPLY 

 
32.1. Save to the extent that a matter is dealt with in these Terms of Reference 

arrangements, the Spelthorne Joint Committee shall be subject to the County 
Council’s Rules of Procedure contained in its Constitution (in so far as they are 
relevant, and with the necessary changes being made). 
 

32.2. If there is any conflict between these Terms of Reference and those Rules of 
Procedure, these Terms of Reference shall have precedence. 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

15 March 2016 

 

Title Support provided by Spelthorne Council for the local business 
community and for the unemployed 

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Keith McGroary 

Cabinet Member Councillor N. Gething Confidential No 

Corporate Priority Creating opportunity and prosperity for our borough 

Cabinet Values Opportunity and Self-Reliance 

Recommendations 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked:  

To note this report and endorse the progress made in supporting 
local businesses and residents to enhance their economic 
prosperity. 

 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 A request was made from the Chairman of Overview & scrutiny with regards 
to the support SBC currently provides to our business community and 
unemployed.  This report will outline some of the key activities that that 
Council initiates or supports in achieving a better environment for business 
and opportunities for the unemployed. 

1.2 Background:  The Borough is small geographically, being only some 7 miles 
long by 2.5 miles wide. However, it has more business space per hectare 
than any other Surrey district.  With over 940,200m2 of business floor space, 
4,500 businesses, a population of over 95,000 and over 50,000 residents in 
employment, it is an important integral part of the sub-regional economy 
centred at Heathrow.  Heathrow is responsible for exporting around 25% of all 
freight by value within the UK.  Spelthorne has excellent connections with the 
M3 and M25 motorways passing through it as well as the A30 trunk road. The 
M4 motorway is only 5 minutes travel time away.  In terms of the location as a 
place to set up business compared to other areas, Spelthorne is rated 13th out 
of a total of 359 local authorities in the UK Competitiveness Index 2013.  

2. Support Provided for Business and the Unemployed 

2.1 This report will summarise some of the key activities that underpin support for 
the businesses and residents of Spelthorne.  In 2013 Spelthorne Borough 
Council (SBC) produced an economic assessment and accompanying action 
plan which was endorsed by the Full Council; this has allowed economic 
development within the Borough to develop in a planned fashion rather than 



 
 

haphazardly and organically.  These documents are currently being refreshed 
and a new assessment and action plan will be prepared for approval for 
December 2016.  

2.2 Entrepreneurship:  In November 2105 Staines-upon-Thames was identified 
as the number one town in the whole of the UK to set up and start a new 
business with 43 new businesses per 10,000 population, compared with the 
UK average of just 14.  One of the factors we believe has influenced those 
figures was the introduction by the Council of a business advice web-chat 
service available free of charge to all our residents and businesses situated 
within the Borough.  This facility helps to support and advice fledging 
businesses in their early formation and beyond, as well as advising existing 
businesses; something no other local authority in Surrey offers to their 
communities. 

2.3 The Spelthorne Business Forum (sbf) which was formed about 10 years 
ago with ongoing direct support from SBC has developed into a serious and 
popular networking facility for our small businesses; recent innovations 
include a monthly joint meeting with Hounslow, Surrey and Ashford Chambers 
of Commerce in partnership with the sbf.  The sbf now benefits from a 
dedicated independent web site; the activities of the sbf are marketed and 
circulated through Twitter and Linked-in aspects of social media.  Around 8 
evening and 6 morning SBF events are planned to take place each year; 
these are generally funded via sponsorship by businesses that wish to 
promote their services / goods.  Consultation has been introduced making use 
of facilities such as Mail Chimp which allows the sbf Team to deliver members 
needs rather than trying to second guess them.  There are now 500+ 
members of the sbf. 

2.4 Heathrow Business Summit:  SBC advertise and participate in the annual 
Heathrow Business Summit which generates in the region of £10m of 
contracts each year.  This year we had 11 small businesses from Spelthorne 
attend which is a record and feedback was excellent.  Attending this event is 
just £50 for a Spelthorne business which connects each business with at least 
6 companies that have contracts on offer for work around related goods and 
services.  This compares to £450 for a business outside the counties that 
surround Heathrow. 

2.5 Training: The economic development team organised a series of training 
sessions to support and develop the on-line presence of their business in the 
shape of 4 x 2 hours Digital High Street  sessions for small retailers across 
the Borough; this was well attended and feedback was excellent. 

2.6 Key Account Management: Within the economic strategy key account 
management (KAM) was an area identified as a weakness not only in this 
Borough, but also across Surrey.  We have now recruited an advisor to 
support the delivery of a strategy to enable SBC to develop closer 
relationships with the top businesses situated within the Borough, so we can 
understand needs and concerns at an earlier stage to assist retention.  This 
also ties in with the activity of the Borough to attract inward investment in the 
shape of new businesses into the Borough as well as allow pro-active activity 
to keep existing businesses.  A seminar to bring together commercial estate 
agents and property investors is pencilled in for 23rd March or close to that 
date to be held at Knowle Green. 



 
 

2.7 Business Improvement District: Work is ongoing to support the introduction 
of a Business Improvement District (BID) within Staines-upon-Thames.  This 
will involve the introduction of a voluntary levy of between 1% - 1½% within 
the defined area of the BID, which if successful will realise an additional sum 
of nearly £300k per year, or £1.4m over 5 years.  It will be for the BID Board 
which consists of representatives of the businesses within the BID area to 
determine its use.  The vote will take place on 1st October over 28 days and 
the result announced on 29th October.  The BID levy would be collected at the 
same time as business rates in April the following year. 

2.8 Support for our Secondary Towns: An application has been submitted to 
Surrey County Co
[...]
of the previous meeting. 

2. Spelthorne Joint Committee Michael Graham/Cllr 
Harvey 

To receive a report from Head of Corporate Governance on 
proposals for a Spelthorne Joint Committee. 

3. Small/medium enterprise and job creation Keith McGroary/Cllr  To receive a report on initiatives the Council is promoting to 
support small/medium enterprise 

4. Leader’s Task Groups update Lead Councillor To receive update reports on the work of the Task Groups 

5. Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan  Chairman / Terry Collier  To note the proposed work programme and consider issues of 
interest from the Forward Plan. 

 

Items identified for inclusion in future work programme yet to be scheduled: 

 Corporate Plan Review  

 Agile working 

 Complaints procedure 

 Staff performance v Council priorities  

 Affordable housing and infrastructure provision – September 2016. 

 Planning Enforcement Policy  

 Review of Community Infrastructure Levy and Infrastructure provision (a review of the first year’s operation of CIL and the effectiveness 

of the infrastructure delivery plan) – November 2016 

 Health Service (GP surgeries) provision  

 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme March 2016 

 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Proposal to form a Spelthorne Joint Committee
	Annex A Spelthorne JC Constitution and SO

	6 Support to local businesses and the unemployed
	7 Leader's Task Groups update
	Task Group - All Other Assets 100216

	8 Cabinet Forward Plan
	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
15 March 2016 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor A.E. Friday (Chairman) 

 
 
Councillors: 
 

S. Capes 

R. Chandler 

A.L. Griffiths 

A.T. Jones 

S.C. Mooney 

A. Neale 

O. Rybinski 

 

 

Apologies: Councillors S.J. Burkmar and K. Flurry 

 
In attendance: Councillors C.A. Davis and I.T.E. Harvey  
 

57/16   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2016 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

58/16   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

59/16   Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
 

No Cabinet decisions had been called in for review. 
 

60/16   Proposal to form a Spelthorne Joint Committee  
 

The Head of Corporate Governance outlined draft proposals to replace the 
current Surrey County Council Local Committee in Spelthorne with a 
Spelthorne Joint Committee which would be a true partnership between the 
County and Borough Councils with decision making delegated from both 
organisations. 
 
The Joint Committee’s expanded remit would help deliver the following aims: 
 

 Increase the involvement of residents, local communities, businesses 
and partners 

 Improve decision making and speed up processes 

 Support Members in their role as community leaders and champions 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 15 March 2016 - continued 

 

2 
 

 Promote greater accountability and local scrutiny. 
 
He explained the general remit of the Joint Committee and detailed the 
specific, proposed, County and Borough functions which would become the 
responsibility of the Spelthorne Joint Committee. He informed the Committee 
that the County was open to considering alternating the chairmanship of the 
Joint Committee between the two councils. If the proposal was agreed by both 
the County and Borough Councils, it was envisaged that the Joint Committee 
would be operational from 1 June 2016. 
 
The Committee had before it the draft Terms of Reference and Standing 
Orders for the Joint Committee. 
 
In response to a question, the Head of Corporate Governance clarified that 
this Committee would still have responsibility for the scrutiny of Joint 
Committee executive decisions which related to functions delegated by 
Spelthorne Borough Council only. 

 
Resolved to note the draft proposals to form a Spelthorne Joint Committee in 
place of the Local Committee in Spelthorne and the executive and non-
executive functions to be delegated to the Joint Committee. 
 

61/16   Support to local businesses and the unemployed  
 

The Economic Development Manager outlined some of the key activities that 
the Council either initiates or supports to achieve a better environment for 
businesses and provide opportunities for the unemployed, which included: 
 

 An economic assessment and action plan adopted in 2013 

 Free business advice web-chat service - ‘my incubator ventures’  

 Spelthorne Business Forum 

 Participation in annual Heathrow Business Summit 

 Training sessions for businesses 

 Key Account Management strategy 

 Introduction of a Business Improvement District in Staines-upon-
Thames 

 Funding to support improvements to four of our secondary shopping 
centres 

 Support for unemployed including: Heathrow Academy opportunities 
and support for annual jobs and careers fair 

 Close working with Enterprise M3 
 
He concluded that these activities and opportunities had contributed to 
Spelthorne’s achievement in 2015 of Staines-upon-Thames being identified 
as the number one town in the entire UK to set up and start a new business. 
 
The Leader, Councillor Harvey, reinforced the importance of economic 
development to the success of the Borough.  He was setting up an Economic 
Development Select Committee, comprising one councillor from each major 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 15 March 2016 - continued 

 

3 
 

town, to work alongside officers and liaise with the business community and 
partners to drive forward this priority. He also referred to the Council’s work 
with Heathrow to help long-term unemployed back into employment.  
 
Members of the Committee asked detailed questions about start-up 
businesses to which the Economic Development Manager was unable to 
respond, explaining the constraints of the limited resources at Spelthorne 
(only 1.5FTE posts in the Economic Development Team undertaking all the 
work detailed above), compared to Woking Borough Council who had a team 
of 5FTE.  
 
The Committee raised concerns about inhibitors for business and economic 
development due to existing transport infrastructure including the provision of 
car parks and access by train. The Economic Development Manager advised 
that Surrey County Council had recently undertaken a transport study to 
review access to Staines-upon-Thames and this report would be available 
soon. Spelthorne was also working with Surrey CC and the Local Economic 
Partnership to identify infrastructure projects and bid for grants to undertake 
improvement works. He said the Council could potentially invest in decking 
over the Elmsleigh surface car park if required to offset any identified parking 
pressures. 
 
In relation to train access to Staines-upon-Thames, Councillor Rybinski 
updated the Committee on the campaign to include Spelthorne railway 
stations in the Oyster card zone 6.   
 

Resolved to: 
1. note the report and endorse the progress made in supporting local 
businesses and residents to enhance their economic prosperity;  
 
2. urge the Cabinet to continue to invest in the resources made available for 
Economic Development at Spelthorne and to support the campaign for the 
extension of Zone 6. 
 

62/16   Leader's Task Groups update  
 

The Committee received updates on progress with the work of the Leader’s 
Task Groups looking at the Towards a Sustainable Future programme and all 
other assets. 
 
Members asked for reassurance about the review undertaken on the Towards 
a Sustainable Future Programme by Councillor Barnard and asked him to 
report to the Committee on the review process he undertook and how he 
reached his conclusions.  
 

Resolved to: 
1. note the work undertaken to date by the Leader’s Task Groups and  
2. ask Councillor Barnard to attend a future meeting of the Committee to 
discuss his review and conclusions of the Towards a Sustainable Future 
programme. 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 15 March 2016 - continued 

 

4 
 

 

63/16   Cabinet Forward Plan  
 

The Committee considered the current Forward Plan of Cabinet items. 
 
Resolved to note the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 

64/16   Work Programme  
 

The Committee noted items identified on the Work Programme to be 
scheduled for future meetings. 
 
Resolved to note the Work Programme of outstanding items, subject to the 
inclusion of a report from Councillor Barnard at the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

65/16   Chairman's Thanks  
 

As this was the last meeting of the municipal year, the Chairman thanked the 
members of the Committee for their contribution and the officers for their 
support, during the past year. 
 


